SAN DIEGO UNIFIED PORT DISTRICT

ORDINANCE 2729

INTERIM APPROPRIATION BUDGET ORDINANCE

WHEREAS, the San Diego Unified Port District (District) is a public corporation created by the Legislature in 1962 pursuant to Harbors and Navigation Code Appendix I (Port Act); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 47 of the Port Act, the Board of Port Commissioners (Board) is required to meet for the purposes of fixing the final budget; and

WHEREAS, the preliminary budget must be adopted by June 15 of each year with the Final Budget to be voted on not less than one month thereafter; and

WHEREAS, because the Final Budget for FY 2013/2014 will not be considered for adoption until the July 16, 2013 Board meeting, an interim appropriating measure is needed to continue operations until the Final Budget is adopted.

NOW THEREFORE, the Board of Port Commissioners of the San Diego Unified Port District does ordain as follows:

Section 1. The appropriations applicable to the Final Budget for the Fiscal Year 2013/14, commencing on July 1, 2013, have not finally been determined and said Final Budget has not been adopted. Therefore the Treasurer shall approve payments for the support of the various budget items in the Preliminary Budget for 2013/14 in accordance with the authorizations in Section 2, below.

Section 2. All the unexpended monies remaining in the revenue Fund of the District on June 30, 2013, together with moneys transferred to the Fund or received in connection with the Fund during July 1, 2013 through July 31, 2013, or such earlier time as a final budget is adopted, are appropriated for expenditure and payment out of the Fund of the District for the period July 1, 2013 through July 31, 2013, or such earlier time as the a final budget is adopted. Said moneys are appropriated for the uses authorized in the San Diego Unified Port District Act and may be expended in accordance with the budget authorizations set forth in the Districts Final Budget for Fiscal Year 2012/13 adopted by Ordinance 2673, as amended by Ordinances 2702 and 2707.

Section 3. This ordinance is declared to take effect upon its publication, pursuant to the urgency provisions of Section 21 of the San Diego Unified Port District Act in that his interim appropriation of funds is necessary for the continued operations of the District to provide public services and for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Port Commissioners of the San Diego Unified Port District, this 11th day of June, 2013, by the following vote:

AYES: Castellanos, Malcolm, Merrifield, Moore, Nelson, Smith, Valderrama NAYS: None. EXCUSED: None. ABSENT: None. ABSTAIN: None.

Ann Y. Moore, Chair Board of Port Commissioners

ATTEST:

Timothy A. Beuel

District Clerk

(Seal)